
SUDAN

Ethiopian Emergency Situation - Funding Update
as of 30 November 2021

For Feedback Contact: UNHCR - Sudan, Information Management Unit,  SUDKHIM@unhcr.org | Refugee Consultation Forum (RCF), SUDKHRCF@unhcr.org | This document and further information are available on UNHCR Sudan data-portal, please click on the link https://data2.unhcr.org/en/country/sdn, or scan the QR 

Protection Education Health & Nutrition Food Security & Livelihoods Shelter/Non-food Items (NFIs) Energy & Environment Water, Sanitation & Hygiene (WASH) Camp Coordination & Camp Management (CCCM)

Introduction 

Following armed confrontations in the Tigray region of Ethiopia between 
federal and regional forces in November 2020 high numbers of refugees 
have crossed into Kassala, Gedaref and Blue Nile States in Eastern 
Sudan leading to an emergency that has overwhelmed existing response 
capacities. In May 2021, UNHCR, COR and partners revised the 
Inter-Agency Refugee Emergency Response Plan – Refugee Influx from 
Ethiopia which asks for USD 181.6 million to provide lifesaving assistance 
for 120,000 refugees in Eastern Sudan until December 2021. Based on 
partner reports the appeal is currently 55% funded.

Organization Appealed Funded Funded and Gap %
Adventist Development and Relief Agency 
(ADRA)

$493,500

Alight (ARC) $1,650,000 $1,480,000

Received
$100,696,182
55%

Gap
$80,951,255

45%

$15,000

-

-

-

$583,000

$2,000,000

-

-

Business and Professional Women’s Organization 
(BPWO)

$434,727

CARE International Switzerland (CIS) $1,604,000 $1,961,867

Cooperazione Internazionale (COOPI) $697,455 $2,583,502

Concern Worldwide (CWW) $1,085,000 $506,300

Danish Refugee Council (DRC) $3,350,000 $3,502,995

Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) $2,875,050

Hope and Homes for Children (Hope Sudan) $550,000

International Organization for Migration (IOM) $7,000,000 $462,000

Islamic Relief Worldwide (IRW) $3,225,000 $2,903,822

Jasmar Human Security Organization (JASMAR) $255,160 $260,726

Medair Organization (MEDAIR) $932,787

Mercy Corps (MC) $1,610,000 $1,206,762

Norwegian Church Aid (NCA) $3,150,000 $1,823,300

Norwegian Refugee Council (NRC) $8,000,000 $3,571,161

Plan International Sudan (PIS) $1,900,000 $1,241,756

Relief International (RI) $2,000,000 $20,000

Save the Children International (SCI) $4,220,000 $1,556,949

United Nations Development Program (UNDP) $900,000 -

United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) $4,680,000 $1,899,027

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 
(UNHCR) $63,219,798 $48,290,865

United Nations International Children's 
Emergency Fund (UNICEF) $20,439,039 $4,992,000

United Nations O�ce for Project Services 
(UNOPS)

$5,000,000

United Nations Women (UNWOMEN) $528,580

United Peace Organization (UPO) $851,000

World Food Programme (WFP) $25,325,286 $10,591,838

Welthungerhilfe (WHH) $3,674,225 $1,840,731

World Health Organization (WHO) $3,208,700 $1,445,536

ZOA International Sudan (ZOA) $2,008,130 $1,045,295

#

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

90%

45%

47%

75%

65%

37%

42%

41%

40%

24%

1%

7%

90%

International Rescue Committee (IRC) $6,300,000 $4,262,00011

>100%

>100%

>100%

68%

>100%

58%

0%

0%

Funding* 
# Partners

Requirements by Sector

Funding Received Per Sector (earmarked funding only)

Requirements
182$ M

$49,443,276

$26,074,748

$28,099,396

$29,194,046

$25,553,737

$6,745,162

$4,806,409

$4,751,311

$6,979,353

25

16

17

07

17

03

02

04

05

Logistics

* Only includes appealing organizations in the "Inter-Agency Refugee Emergency 
Response Plan | Sudan: Refugee Influx From Ethiopia - May 2021 REVISION".

Shelter & NFIs 
FSL

CCCM
Energy & Environment

Education

WASH
Protection

Health & Nutrition 

Logistics

Canada

Denmark

ECHO (EU)

Germany

Ireland

Italy

Japan

New Zealand

Norway

Qatar 

Sweden

Switzerland

United Kingdom (FCDO)

United States of America

Finland 

United Arab Emirates 

United Nations 
CERF

Central 
Emergency 
Response 
Fund

Private and Other Donors

Donors

76%

52%

45%

50%

Czech Republic

Solidarites International (SI) $480,000 $649,75021

63%

>100%


